
George Emmitt Pettifield Family

 
 
 
 



Disclaimer & Copyright Notice

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

DISCLAIMER

Every effort has been made to make the information contained in this book as complete and accurate as possible.  However, there may
be omissions since references include church and civil records which, in many cases, are incomplete and there may be mistakes, both
typographical and in content.

The author shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or damage caused or alleged to
be caused directly or indirectly by the information contained in this book.

Copyright 2020 Murphy Miller
All rights reserved.

None of the contents of this book shall be published in electronic form and/or placed in the public domain on the internet or any
other open public display without the written consent from the author or his heirs.



Reading Your Book

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

 INSERT Reading Your book specific to Pettifield book - descendants and ancestry





ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS used in
Southwest Louisiana Records.

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

By Rev. Donald J. Hebert, CD Version 1.0.0

A - Acadia. Refers to Acadian church records from St. Charles-aux-Mines in Nova Scotia that date from 1707-
1748. These are located in the Baton Rouge Diocesan Archives in Baton Rouge, LA
a' - for, belonging to, slave belonging to
Abbeville Ch. - St. Mary Magdalen Church, P.O. Box D, Abbeville, LA 70511.
Affranchi - freed (French)
Ain'e - oldest (French)
Alibama garrison - Near Opelousas (near the Brignacs)
Arnaudville Ch - St. Francis Regis Catholic Church; P.O. Box 35, Arnaudville, LA 70512.
b. - born
Baldwin Ch.: Sacred Heart Church, PO Box 308, Baldwin, LA 70514
Basile Ch.: St. Augustine Church, PO Box 696, Basile, LA 70515
BB Ch - St. Bernard Catholic Church; 204 N. Main St., Breaux Bridge, LA 70517
BB Ch.: St. Francis Ch. - 6107 N. Main, Breaux Bridge, LA 70517
Beaumont Ch.: St. Anthony Cathedral, PO Box 3309, Beaumont, TX 77700
Bell City Ch. - St. John Vianney Church, PO Box 8, Bell City, La 70630
Berwick Ch.: St. Stephen Church, 3217 2nd St., Berwick, LA 70342
Big Lake Ch.: St. Mary Church, Rt. 2 Box 342, Lake Charles, LA 70605
Black Register - Records of Blacks kept in separate registers
BRDA - Baton Rouge Diocesan Archives
Broussard Ch.: Sacred Heart Church, PO Box 309, Broussard, LA 70518
bt. - baptized; date of baptism
bur. - buried; refers to date of burial
ca. - circa, about, near, or around
Cameron Ct. Hse. - Cameron Parish Courthouse, Cameron, LA 70631
Cankton Ch.: St. Johns Berchmans Church, 552 Main St., Cankton, LA
Carencro Ch.: St. Peter Church, PO Box 40, Carencro, LA 70520
Cecelia Ch.: St. Joseph Church, PO Box A, Cecelia, LA 70521
Centerville Church - St. Joseph Catholic Church; General Delivery; Centerville, LA 70522
Centerville Church - Presbyterian Church
Ch. - Church. Usually a reference to a church archive where the record is located
Charenton  Ch. - Immaculate Conception Catholic Church; P.O. Box 278, Charenton, LA 70523
Chataigner Ch.: Our Lady of Mount Carmel Church, P.O. Box 118, Chataigner, LA 70524
Cow Island Ch.: - St. Anne Church; 17315 Lionel Rd.; Abbeville, LA 70510-9749
CP Ch.: - Our Lady of Sacred Heart Church; 114 North Bienvenu St.; Church Point, LA 70525
CP Ch.; O.M. of Mercy Ch.: Our Mother of Mercy Church, P.O. Box 237, Church Point, LA 70525
Creole Ch.: - Sacred Heart Church; P.O. Box 7, Creole, LA 70632
Crowley Ch.: - St. Michael Church; P.O. Box 406, Crowley, LA 70526
Crowley Ch.: - St. Theresa Ch.: St. Theresa Church, P.O. Box 336, Crowley, LA 70527
Crowley Ct. Hse.: - Acadia Parish Courthouse; Crowley, LA 70526
Ct. Hse. - Courthouse; a record located in a courthouse archives
d. - died; refers to a funeral record where the date of death is indicated
Delcambre Ch. - Our Lady of Lake Church; 206 W.
Deridder Ch. - St. Joseph Church, 1025 Blankenship Dr.; Deridder, LA 70634
Elton Ch. - St. Paul Church, P.O. Box 129, Elton, LA 70532
Elton Ch. - St. Joseph Ch.; St. Joseph , PO Box 666, Elton 70532
Erath Ch. - Our Lady of Lourdes Church, 700 S. Broadway St., Erath, LA 70533
Eunice Ch. - St. Anthony Church, PO Box 31, Eunice, LA 70535
Eunice Ch. St. Mathilda Church, - St. Mathilda Church, PO Box 346, Eunice, LA 70535
Evangeline Ch.; St. Joseph Church - St. Joseph Church, PO Box, Evangeline, LA 70537
Frank Ch. - Assumption Catholic Church, PO Box 325, Franklin, LA 70538
Frank Ch.; Epis. Ch.

Frank Ch.; St. Jules Ch.; - St. Jules Church, 601 Magnolia St., Franklin, LA 70538
Frank Ct. Hse.; - St. Mary Parish Courthouse, Franklin, LA
GC Ch.: - St. Charles Borromeo Church, PO Drawer A; Grand Coteau, LA 70541



ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS used in
Southwest Louisiana Records.

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

GC Ch.; Christ the King Ch. - Christ the King Church, PO Drawer A, Grand Coteau, LA 70541
GC ASHA - The Academy of Sacred Heart Archives, Grand Coteau, LA
GC: Jesuit Archives - St. Charles College, Grand Coteau now located at Tulane University, New Orleans, LA
Gueydan Ch.: - St. Peter Church, PO Box 28, Gueydan, LA 70542
Henry Ch.: - St. John Church, 18534 LA Hwy 689, Erath, LA 70533
Iota Ch.: - St. Joseph Church, PO Box 710, Iota, LA 70543
Iowa Ch.; - St. Raphael Church, PO Box 14, Iowa, LA 70647
Jeanerette Ch.; - St. John the Evangelist Church, PO Box 650, Jeanerette, LA 70544
Jennings Ch.: - Our Lady Help of Christians, PO Box 1170, Jennings, LA 70546
Jennings Ch.: Lutheran Church - Emmanuel Lutheran Church, 224 N. Cutting Ave., Jennings, LA 70546
Jennings Ch.: Our Lady of Perpetual Help - PO Box 1331, Jennings, LA 70546
Kaplan Ch.: - Our Lady of Holy Rosary Church, PO Box 429, Kaplan, LA 70548
Kinder Ch.: - St. Philip Neri Church, PO Box 146, Kinder, LA 70648
LA Ch.: - Our Lady of Lake Church, PO Box P, Lake Arthur, LA 70549
Laf. Ch.: - St. John's Cathedral, PO Box 2386, Lafayette, LA 70501
Laf. Ch.: First Method. Ch.: - First Methodist Church, 703 Lee St., Lafayette, LA 70501
Laf. Ch.: Immaculate Heart: - Immaculate Heart of Mary Church, PO Box 2398, Lafayette, LA 70502
Laf. Ch.: O.L. of Fatima Ch.: - Our Lady of Fatima Church, 2319 Johnston St., Lafayette, LA 70503
Laf. Ch.: Our Lady of Wisdom: - Our Lady of Wisdom Church, PO Box 42371, Lafayette, LA 70504
Laf. Ch.: St. Genevieve: - St. Genevieve Church, PO Box 90307, Lafayette, LA 70509
Laf. Ch.: St. Paul: - St. Paul Church, 326 S. Washington St., Lafayette, LA 70501
Laf. Ct. Hse.: - Lafayette Parish Courthouse in Lafayette, LA
Lafayette Diocesan Archives: - Diocese of Lafayette, PO Box 3387, Lafayette, LA 70502
Lawtell Ch.: St. Bridget Church, PO Box 310, Lawtell, LA 70550
LC Ch.: - Immaculate Conception Church, PO Box 1029, Lake Charles, LA 70602
LC Ch.: Lutheran Church: - Sacramental records were researched
LC Ch.: Sacred Heart: - Sacred Heart Church, 612 Louisiana Ave., Lake Charles, LA 70601
LC Ch.: St. Margaret - St. Margaret Church, 1105 17th St., Lake Charles, LA 70601
Lebeau Ch.: - Immaculate Conception Church, PO Box 6, Lebeau, LA 71345
Leonville Ch.: - St. Leo Catholic Church, PO Box 8, Leonville, LA 70551
Loreauville Ch.: - St. Joseph Church, PO Box 365, Loreauville, LA 70552
Louisa Ch.: - St. Helena Church, 108 St. Helen's Lane, Franklin, LA 70538
LSAR - Louisiana State Archives Records, Baton Rouge, LA
LSU Archives - Louisiana State University Library Archives, Baton Rouge, LA
LSU-E Opel.: - Louisiana State University at Eunice. Records from the Opelousas Post
Lydia Ch.: - St. Nicholas Church, PO Box 386, Lydia, LA 70569
m. - married; refers to the marriage date; in civil records it can also indicate the date the record was drawn, or a
marriage contract date
Mallet Ch.: - St. Ann Church, PO Box 310, Lawtell, LA 70550
Mamou Ch.: - St. Ann Church, 716 6th Street, Mamou, LA 70554
mar. - marriage; often refers to civil record of marriage
Maurice Ch.: - St. Alphonsus Church, PO Box 186, Maurice, LA 70555
MC Ch.: - Sacred Heart Church, PO Box 632, Morgan City, LA 70380
Melville Ch.: - St. John the Evangelist, PO Box 256, Melville, LA 71353
Mermentau Ch.: - St. John the Evangelist Church, PO Box 176, Mermentau, LA 70556
Mobile Ch.: - Archives of the Diocese of Mobile-Birmingham, 400 Government St., Mobile, AL
Mowata Ch.: - St. Lawrence Church, 29031 Crowley-Eunice Hwy; Eunice, LA 70535
NI Ch.: - St. Peter Church, 108 East St. Peter Street, New Iberia, LA 70560
NI Ch.: - St. Edward Church, 175 Frere St., New Iberia, LA 70560
NI Ct. Hse.: - Iberia Parish Courthouse, New Iberia, LA 70560
NO Ch.: - St. Louis Cathedral, Pere Antoine Alley, New Orleans, LA

OA - Original Acts; refers to civil records from a courthouse or church records - usually referring to the earliest
records or acts in these archives
Oberlin Ch.: - St. Joan of Arc Catholic Church, PO Box 479, Oberlin, LA 70655
Opel Ch.: - St. Landry Catholic Church, 900 Union St., Opelousas, LA 70570



ABBREVIATIONS AND DEFINITIONS used in
Southwest Louisiana Records.

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Opel Ch.: Holy Ghost Church; 788 North Union St., Opelousas, LA 70570
Opel Ch.: Our Lady of Mercy Church, PO Box 7067, Opelousas, LA 70570
Opel Ct. Hse.: St. Landry Parish Courthouse; Opelousas, LA 70570
Opel Ct. Hse.Mortgages - Mortgages books are located in the downstair office of the Clerk of Court
Opel Ct. Hse. Notarial Acts - Notarial Acts books identified as "NO" are in the Clerk's downstair
Opel Ct. Hse. Donations - Donations books, identified as "DN" are located on the 2nd floor - Clerk's office
Opel Ct. Hse. Conveyances  - Conveyances records are located on the 2nd floor - Clerk's office
Patterson Ch.: - St. Joseph Church, PO Drawer 219, Patterson, LA 70392-0219
PC Ct. Hse. - Pointe Coupee Parish Courthouse, New Roads, LA
PB Ch.: - Sacred Heart Catholic Church, PO Box 8, Port Barre, LA 70577
Rayne Ch.: - St. Joseph Church, PO Box 199, Rayne, LA 70578
Rayne Ch.: - Mother of Mercy; PO Box 468, Rayne, LA 70578
RC Church: - St. Leo IV Church, 7166 Roberts Cove Rd., Rayne, LA 70578
Scott Church - St. Peter and Paul Church, PO Box 458, Scott, LA 70583
SM Ch.: - St. Martin of Tours Church; PO Box 10, St. Martinville, LA 70582
SM Ch.; Notre Dame Ch., PO Box 677, St. Martinville, LA 70582
SM Ct. Hse. - St. Martinville Courthouse, St. Martinville, LA
Succ. - Succession; refers to a civil record; also known as Estate or Probate records
Sulphur Ch.; Our Lade of Prompt Succor. - Sulphur, LA 70663
Vinton Ch.: St. Joseph Church; 1502 Industrial St., Vinton, LA 70668
VP Ch.: - Sacred Heart Church, 708 E. Main St., Ville Platte, LA 70586
Wash. Ch.: - Immaculate Conception Church, PO Box 116, Washington, LA 70589
Welsh Ch.: Our Lady of Seven Dolors Church, Welsh, LA 70591-4282
Welsh Ch.; St. Joseph Church, PO Box 607, Welsh, LA 70591
wid., widr. - widow, widower
Youngsville Ch.: St. Anne Church, PO Box 348, Youngsville, LA 70592
-----  -  missing text or uncertain spelling
?  -  spelling unclear

ABBREVIATIONS used in the Diocese of Baton Rouge Catholic Church Records, 1770-1803 , Vol 1 and 2

bn. - born
bt. - baptized
bur. - buried
decd. - deceased
m. - married
res. - residence
spo. -  sponsors
wit. - witnesses
wks. - weeks

CHURCH PARISHES
ASC. - Ascension of Donaldsonville
ASM. - Assumption of Plattenville
PCP. - St. Francis of Pointe Coupee
SGA. - St. Gabriel
SJA. - St. James
SJO. -.St. Joseph of Baton Rouge





Table of Contents

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1Introduction - Reading Your Ancestry Book

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3    First Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6    Second Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15    Third Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28    Fourth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31    Fifth Generation

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35Source Citations

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37Name Index





Introduction - Reading Your Ancestry Book 1

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Ancestory Report
This book is about you or a loved one, therefore you, or that person who is # 1, is who this Ancestry report is about. Your/their father
is number 2 and your/their mother is number 3.

As you progress in this report, your ancestor doubles from the current person. For example, since your father is number 2, your
grandfather is number 4 and your paternal grandmother is number 5.  Your great grandfather is number 8 and his wife, your great
grandmother is number 9.

The same number progression occurs with your maternal ancestry. Since your mother is number 3; her father, your maternal grandfather,
is number 6 and his wife, your maternal grandmother, is number 7.  Etc, etc.

Grace Parker is # 3,
Grace's father is # 6, and her mother is # 7
Grace's grandfather is # 12, and her grandmother is # 14
Grace's great grandfather and great grandmother are #'s 24 and 25
Grace's 1st ggfather and ggmother are #'s 48 and there is no 49 as name is unknown.
Grace's 2nd ggfather and ggmother are #'s 96 and 97
Grace's 3rd ggfather and ggmother are #'s 192 and 193

Descendant Report
The oldest person in the report is number 1.  Following the supporting documentation, many from Rev. Hebert of Louisiana, are the
children of that person and his/her spouse. A number to the left of the children informs the reader that there is more information later in
the report for that person.

Other
Sometimes you see FGID followed by a number. This is the FindAGrave.com Identifying number. If you go to the web site and enter
this number in the "Memorial ID" field, you should find the burial site of that person on the virtual cemetery site. Often times that
person is linked to other family members.

Sometimes you see the FGID and that same number is preceded with "at FindAGrave Memorial ID" with the same number as the FGID.
This information is duplicated because I changed software for my genealogy research and the current software used is designed to
interface with internet sites. Thus a duplication of the same information. As time passes there will be less duplication as corrections are
made and new ways of recording the genealogy data is recorded with the new software.

Moreover, there are times when the age at death appears as a whole number and at other times it includes the age at death as years,
months and days. This too is a result of a software change.





Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 3

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

First Generation

George Emmit Pettifield
Ancestry.com photo

(1920)

1.  George Emmitt PETTIFIELD, son of Joseph H. PETITFILS1 and Marie DEVOLIN,2

was born on 27 Jan 1885 in Jeanerette, La. Headstone has birth in 1895, 3 died on 16 Jul 1949 in Houston,
Harris County, TX4 at age 64, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA. Another name for
George was George Emmett/Emmitt Johnson.  {FGID: 35022119}

General Notes: According to the 1910 Census, he is a Yard Foreman for the Railroad industry. He
has been married 3 yrs.
1920 Census states that George's father's birthplace is Indiana and his mother's birthplace is
Texas. He is a Micaiest [machinist] (see below) Forman for the Kon City Lon industry.
World War I Draft Registration Cards states that he is 33 yrs old on 9-12/1918 and that he was
born 1/27/1885. States that he is a mechanical forman. It appears that he signed the card.
World War II Draft Registration Cards, 1942. He states he is 56 yrs old and was born Jan 27,
1885. He lives in DeQuincy, LA.
1940 Census states that he completed 2nd yr of college yet answer for "Attended School or
college", the answer is "No".. His occupation is a utility man. States he was born about 1886. He
lives in DeQuincy, LA
He is listed on the US Railroad Retirement Pension Index, 1934-1987. Birth is stated as Jan 1889
and death 1949.

The St. Landry Clarion, Opelousas, LA, 29 Aug 1914, a report on the explosion of oil railroad cars caused the death of George
E. Pettifield.

The Times, Shreveport, LA, 29 Aug 1914 reported that George E Pettifield was badly injured in the explosion.

Houston Police Won't Reopen Pettifield Case (American Press, July 20, 1949
     HOUSTON, Texas, July 20. Texas and Louisiana officers appear to disagree over whether the gunshop death of a DeQuincy,
La. Railroad conductor here was a slaying or a suicide.
     Houston police announced last night that they did not intend to reopen the case of 62-year-old George E. Pettifield, listed by
them as a suicide.
                                       Asked Investigation
     The Houston action followed reports by Sheriff Henry A. Reid at Lake Charles, La., that he had asked further
investigation. The sheriff said an examination of the body brought here indicated the man had been shot in the back, and that he
was bruised and had a broken nose.
     In reply, Houston Detective Captain George Seber said no further action would be taken.
     And City detective W. F. McCurry, who investigated Pettifield's death in a boarding house here Saturday afternoon, said
there were a number of indications that Pettifield had killed himself.
                                       Powder Burned
     McCurry, for one thing, declared Pettifield's chest was powder burned. He also said there was a note asking that two
Missouri Pacific railroad officials be notified in case of accident or death.
     The Houston detective added: "The man apparently shot himself in the chest but lived sometime after he was wounded. ...
He could have laid the pistol on the table, where it was found, then staggered into the bathroom where his body was found."
     McCurry went on to say that he believed the bruises and broken nose were caused by the wounded man's own actions in
staggering about the room.
     The suicide verdict was returned in Houston by Peace Justice W. C. Ragan, who could not be reached for later comment.

---------Adopted......Last Name was Johnson before adoption (FamilySearch.org)
George Emmett Pettifield
Reason This Information Is Correct:
The 1900 census shows George was adopted by the Petifils [Pettifield] family.
My father in law (HJ Pettifield-Johnson [or Joseph H Petitfils]) told me the passed down story of how his grandfather came to
be a Petitfils - Pettifield. George Emmett Johnson Pettifield was born in January 1885, his mother passed away and his father
was having a hard time taking care of him so he had him in a box by the wood to keep him warm an a couple came by the
Ulysses Petitfils family. He told them he couldn't care for him and the couple agreed to take him in and raise him. He lived with
them and on I believe it's the 1910 census he's working under his adopted father being trained. He years later went into the
military, that's when his last name was to Pettifield on military document. He never changed it. The story is years later his
Johnson or Johnston family tracked him down and wanted to bring him back into the family. My father in law said he just was



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 4

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

alright with the way things were and never really had any farther communication with his biological family. My hopes are to
connect his family lines back up so our sons will know their true last name history. So if you have any information on George
Pettifield Johnson - Johnston please contact me [murphymillerjr@gmail.com], I have hit a true brick wall!

1900 Census copy at FamilySearch.org
George Johnson
United States Census, 1900
Name: George Johnson

Event Year: 1900
Event Place: Ward 6 Crowley town, Acadia, Louisiana, United States
Gender: Male
Age:  15, Marital Status: Single Race: White Race (Original): W
Relationship to Head of Household: Adopted son
Relationship to Head of Household (Original): Adopted Son
Birth Date: Jan 1885 Birthplace: Louisiana Father's Birthplace: Louisiana Mother's Birthplace: Louisiana
Household             Role    Sex     Age    Birthplace
Joseph N Petitfils   Head   Male   56       Louisiana
Marie A Petitfils     Wife    Female 55     Louisiana
John A Petitfils      Son      Male    31      Louisiana
Alice M Petitfils  Daughter-in-law Female  26  Louisiana
Ulysse J Petitfils  Grandson  Male   6       Louisiana
Ritta M Petitfils    Granddaughter  Female  4  Louisiana
Lou J Petitfils       Grandson   Male  3      Louisiana
Theodora Petitfils Granddaughter  Female  1  Louisiana
George Johnson   Adopted son    Male   15    Louisiana

Anice Eula Upchurch
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1910)

George married Annise Eula UPCHURCH,5 daughter of Charles Burton UPCHURCH Jr. and
Zona Ellen WHITE,6  in 1907. Annise was born on 2 Sep 1889 in Abbeville, Vermillion Parish, LA,
died on 10 Aug 1976 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA at age 86, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery,
DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA. {FGID: 36979759}

General Notes: MRS. ANNICE E. PETTIFIELD
DEQUINCY - Funeral service for Mrs. Annice E. Pettifield, 86, will be ...
the Rev. Jcak Bell will officiate. Burial will be in Perkins Cemetery.
Mrs. Pettifield died at ...
She had lived in Dequincy for 70 years and was a member of the Baptist church there.
Survivors are four sons, George, Herbert and Cecil Pettifield, all of Lake Charles, and Donald
Pettifield of DeQuincy; two daughters, Mrs. Elaine Brown and Mrs. Bern Lewis, both of Lake
Charles; 37 grandchildren, 69 great-grand children and 17 great-great grandchildren.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. Charles George PETTIFIELD7 was born on 27 Jan 1908, died on 11 Jun 1979 at age 71, and was buried in

Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018799}

Charles married Grace PARKER.7  (b. 29 Apr 1911, d. 18 Feb 1983)

+ 3 F ii. Elaine PETTIFIELD was born in Jan 1909 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA8 and died in Lake Charles
Calcasieu, LA.

Elaine married James W. WEBB.9  (b. Jul 1897, d. 5 Aug 1933)

Elaine next married Jake Walter BROWN10 (b. 22 Feb 1906, d. 9 Sep 1992) on 23 Feb 1938 in DeQuincy,
Calcasieu Parish, LA.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 5

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

William "Bill" Pettifield
Herbert Pettifield Ancestry.com family

photo
(1945)

4 M iii. William "Bill" PETTIFIELD was born in 1911 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish,
LA11 and died in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA.

+ 5 F iv. Inez M. PETTIFIELD was born in 1912 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA8 and died on 26 Jan 1946 in LA at
age 34.

Inez married Eugene Ledda OSTREA (b. 21 Dec 1895, d. 1 Apr 1974) on 13 May 1929 in Jackson, Missouri.

+ 6 M v. Herbert Jewel PETTIFIELD was born on 13 Apr 1913 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA,12 died on 16 Oct
19812 at age 68, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID: 6938649}

Herbert married Bessie PARKER.2  (b. 12 Dec 1914, d. 10 Mar 1999)

Doris Pettifield
Deborah Lynn Romero Ancestry.com

family photo
(1919)

7 F vi. Doris PETTIFIELD was born in 1918 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA11 and died
in 1969 at age 51.

Doris married Edmond A. BULLER,9 son of Rev. Landry BULLER Sr. and
Sundrine HEBERT,7  on 19 Dec 1941 in Jefferson, TX. Edmond was born about
1917 and died on 25 Apr 1988 in Beaumont, Jefferson County, Texas about age 71.

8 F vii. Vernette PETTIFIELD was born about 1922 in LA12 and died in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA.

Vernette married G. W. LEWIS.13

+ 9 M viii. Cecil Price PETTIFIELD was born on 2 Apr 1925 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA,12 died on 22 Jul 1991 in
Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA7 at age 66, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID:
6937989}

Cecil married Dorothy Lorena WELCH14 (b. 6 Dec 1930, d. 9 Dec 2018) in 1946 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA.

+ 10 M ix. Donald Lindburgh PETTIFIELD7 was born on 19 Aug 1928 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA, died on 9 Feb
1996 in Tucson, Pima County, AZ at age 67, and was buried in Cremated. Ashes scattered on Mt Lemmon. FAG#
58655517.  {FGID: 58655517}

Donald married Mary Ellen HULL.15  (b. 28 Nov 1934, d. 24 Feb 2015)



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 6

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Second Generation (Children)

Grace Parker & Charles G. Pettifield
Findagrave.com photo

(Abt 1959)

2.  Charles George PETTIFIELD7 (George Emmitt 1) was born on 27 Jan 1908, died on 11 Jun 1979 at
age 71, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018799}

General Notes: Charles George Pettifield
     Funeral services for Charles G. Pettifield, 71, of 644 Gertrude St. will be at .... Johnson Funeral
Home chapel.
     The Rev. Jack Bell will officiate. burial will be in Perkins Cemetery in DeQuincy.
     Paulbearers will be sons, Charles, Clyde, Dan, Billy, Glenn and Randy Pettifield.
Mr. Pettifield died at 5:45 p.m. Monday in a local hospital after a lengthy illness.
     He was a native of DeQuincy and lived most of his life in Lake Charles. He was a retired
construction worker.
     Survivors include his wife, Mrs. Grace Pettifield; seven sons, Charles, Clyde, Willis, Dan, Billy, Glenn and Randy Pettifield,
all of Lake Charles.
     Also, five daughters, Mrs. Joy Savage, Mrs. Cynthis Mears and Mrs. Linda Smiley, all off Lake Charles, Mrs. Sandra Voshell
of Roy, Wash., and Mrs. Andrea Riley of Mapleton, Minn.; three brothers, Herbert and Cecil Pettifield, both of Lake Charles,
and Donald Pettifield of Phoenix, Ariz.
And two sisters, Mrs. Vern Lewis and Mrs. Elaine Brown, both of Lake Charles; 45 grandchildren and 15 great grandchildren.

Charles G. Pettifield & Grace Parker
FindAGrave.com

Charles married Grace PARKER,7 daughter of Elas Clint PARKER16 and Rhoda Ann
LOVETT,.17 Grace was born on 29 Apr 1911 in Louisiana, died on 18 Feb 1983 at age 71, and was
buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA. {FGID: 35018810}

Research Notes: 1920 Census
Name: Ealie Parker
Age: 50
Birth Year: abt 1870
Birthplace: Mississippi
Home in 1920: Police Jury Ward 6, Beauregard, Louisiana
House Number: X
Residence Date: 1920
Race: White
Gender: Male
Relation to Head of House:Head
Marital status: Married
Spouse's name: Roduy Parker
Father's Birthplace: Mississippi
Mother's Birthplace: Mississippi
Able to Speak English: Yes
Occupation: Wood Choper
Industry:Lumber Mill
Employment Field: Wage or Salary
Home Owned or Rented: Rented
Able to Read: Yes
Able to Write: Yes
Neighbors: View others on page
Household Members:
Name Age
Ealie Parker 50
Roduy Parker 49
Pearl Parker 20
Minnie O Parker 11
William Parker 10
Grace Parker 8
Martha D Taylor 22

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11 F i. Joy Delaine PETTIFIELD7 was born on 7 Apr 1929, died on 26 Aug 2004 at age 75, and was buried in Lacassine

Cementery, Jefferson Davis Parish, La: Find A Grave Memorial# 36159754.  {FGID: 36159754}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 7

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Joy married Walter Raymond SAVAGE.  (b. 28 Oct 1925, d. 8 Jan 1992)

+ 12 M ii. Charles Emmitt "Smokey" PETTIFIELD7 was born on 10 Jul 1930, died on 2 Mar 2011 in Calcasieu Parish,
LA at age 80, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 66455999}

Charles married Gladys "Golden" WILSON.18

Charles next married Beverley May PARK.15  (b. 30 Aug 1940, d. 23 Apr 2011)

Gerald E. "Gene" Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1958)

13 M iii. Gerald Eugene "Gene" PETTIFIELD7 was born on 22 Jul 1931 in
Louisiana,19 died on 17 Mar 1961 in Orange County, California at age 29, and was
buried in Fairhaven Memorial Park, Santa Ana, Orange County, CA.  {FGID:
59261859}

General Notes: Mute Is Arraigned in Beating Death (Independent, Long Beach,
CA, 21 Mar 1961)
     SANTA ANA - Accused mute slayer Bert Arthur Montgomery, 20, of ... was
arraigned in Santa Ana-Orange Municipal Court Monday by sign language on a charge
that he participated in the beating death of another deaf mute.
     His preliminary hearing will be held ... Bach [Deputy District Atty.] also
announced that a second adult, also a mute, George James Davidson, 20, of ... had
been cleared of the crime and released.
     A third youth, also mute, Floyd Grant Vincent, Jr., 16, of ... is in juvenile custody
and will have a hearing .. to determine if he will be tried as an adult or a juvenile.
     Bach said statements taken from the three men showed that Vincent held the
victim, Eugene Pettifield, 25, of ... while Montgomery inflicted the fatal beating.
     ...
     Pettifield was slain in Vincent's home during an argument over his refusal to
purchase additional beer for a drinking party.
     ...

Gerald married Judith L. HELMICK20 on 19 Jun 1959 in Orange, CA. Judith was born about 1949.

+ 14 M iv. Clyde Milton PETTIFIELD7 was born on 6 Nov 1932, died on 9 Oct 2004 at age 71, and was buried in Perkins
Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018820}

Clyde married Jean MOTT.15

Clyde next married Daphne Joyce McVEY15 (b. Abt 1933) in Feb 1960 in San Pedro, CA.

+ 15 F v. Cynthia Wylene PETTIFIELD16 was born on 19 Dec 1933 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA, died on 17 Dec
2019 at age 85, and was buried in Old Ritchie Cemetery, Moss Bluff, LA  @ FAG#.

Cynthia married Joe KINGREY.7

Cynthia next married Robert V. ABERNATHY.15  (b. 13 Nov 1937, d. 4 Sep 2005)

Cynthia next married Alvin Buford "Do-Dad" MEARS7 (b. 6 Mar 1924, d. 1 Apr 1998) on 20 Oct 1972.

Willis Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1975)

16 M vi. Sgt. Willis Edal "Bull" PETTIFIELD7 was born on 21 Dec 1934, died on 13 Dec
1982 at age 47, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID:
35018784}

Noted events in his life were:

• Willis served in the military: Sgt. US Marine Corps Korean War Veteran.

Willis married Dorthy15 in 1955.

Willis next married Pat ABERNATHY15 after 1955.

+ 17 M vii. Larry Dan PETTIFIELD21 was born on 11 Mar 1937, died on 2 Feb 1997 in California at age 59, and was buried
in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018726}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 8

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Larry married Floretta Dale MILLER22 (b. 21 Jun 1941, d. 10 Aug 2019) on 5 Feb 1957 in Port Arthur, TX.

+ 18 M viii. Billy Wayne PETTIFIELD7 was born on 6 Oct 1938, died on 18 Aug 2017 at age 78, and was buried in Consolata
Cementery, Lake Charles, La; Find A Grave Memorial# 190387676.  {FGID: 190387676}

Billy married Pat WILSON15 about 1960.

Billy next married Susan Elaine SANDHOFER.23  (b. Apr 1955, d. 15 Jul 2001)

+ 19 M ix. Monte Glen PETTIFIELD7 was born on 25 May 1940, died on 1 Aug 1998 at age 58, and was buried in Perkins
Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018723}

Monte married Lynne Joyce MERRILL24 (b. 1944) on 22 Jul 1961 in Orange County, California.

+ 20 F x. Linda PETTIFIELD16 was born about 1941.

Linda married Rodney FRIESE.7

Linda next married Barry "Red" BOWLES15 about 1961.

Linda next married Kent DAVIS15 about 1968.

Linda next married Wayne SMILEY15 about 1971.

+ 21 M xi. Randolph Randy PETTIFIELD was born on 20 Aug 1943.

Randolph married Beverly Jeanne COOLEY16 (b. 23 Jun 1946, d. 24 Apr 2002) Abt 1960s.

Randolph next married Linda SANDHOFFER16 1970s.

+ 22 F xii. Sandra PETTIFIELD16 was born on 18 Dec 1944.

Sandra married Chuck VOSHELL15 before 1960.

Sandra next married Roger FELICE7 after 1970.

+ 23 F xiii. Andra PETTIFIELD16 was born on 18 Dec 1944.

Andra married Sonny Edward WRIGHT15 (b. 13 Aug 1942) about 1960.

Andra next married Denny RILEY7 in 1966.

Elaine Pettifield
Deborah Lynn Romero Ancestry.com

Family photo
(Abt 1968)

3.  Elaine PETTIFIELD (George Emmitt 1) was born in Jan 1909 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA8

and died in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA.

Elaine married James W. WEBB.9 James was born in Jul 1897 in Pecos, TX, died on 5 Aug 1933 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA at
age 36, and was buried in Paradise Cemetery, Paradise, Butte County, CA. {FGID: 55913551}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 9

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Jackie James Webb
Herbert Pettifield Family, Ancestry.com

photo
(1851)

The child from this marriage was:
24 M i. Jackie James WEBB9 was born on 20 Apr 1932 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA

and died on 7 May 1995 in Houston, Harris County, TX at age 63.

Elaine next married Jake Walter BROWN,10 son of Hampton BROWN,  on 23 Feb 1938 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA.
Jake was born on 22 Feb 1906, died on 9 Sep 1992 in Westlake, Calcasieu, LA at age 86, and was buried in Magnolia Cemetery,
Westlake, Calcasieu Parish, LA at FAG# 35360296. {FGID: 35360296}

Tommie Joe Brown
Herbert Pettifield Family, Ancestry.com

photo

The child from this marriage was:
25 M i. Tommie Joe BROWN.25

Inez Pettifield
Herbert Pettifield Ancestry.com Photo.

(1920)

5.  Inez M. PETTIFIELD (George Emmitt 1) was born in 1912 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA8 and
died on 26 Jan 1946 in LA at age 34.

General Notes: May have been named for her grandmother, Annise Eula Upchurch as one of the
names for her was "Inez".

Inez married Eugene Ledda OSTREA on 13 May 1929 in Jackson, Missouri. Eugene was born on 21 Dec 1895 in Philippine
Islands and died on 1 Apr 1974 in Chicago, Cook, IL at age 78.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 10

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

General Notes: Arrived in U.S. in 1925.

The child from this marriage was:
26 F i. Ira Gene OSTREA10 was born on 10 Feb 1930 in LA, died on 14 Dec 2002 in Palacios, Matagorda, TX at age 72,

and was buried in Palacious Cemetery, Palacios, Matagorda County, TX.  {FGID: 125086180}

Ira married Jack Austin REED.26 Jack was born on 20 Feb 1929, died on 14 Oct 1989 at age 60, and was buried in
Palacios Cemetery, Palacios Matagorda County, TX. {FGID: 125086286}

Henry Haucle
Inez Pettifield husband. One of three.
Herbert Pettifield Ancestry.com photo

Ira next married Henry HAUCLE.9 Henry was born in 1912.

Ira next married Clayton L. MILLER9 before 1940. Clayton was born about 1907 in LA.

Herbert Jewel lPettifield
Findagrave.com

(1981)

6.  Herbert Jewel PETTIFIELD (George Emmitt 1) was born on 13 Apr 1913 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu
Parish, LA,12 died on 16 Oct 1981 2 at age 68, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish,
LA.  {FGID: 6938649}

Herbert married Bessie PARKER,2 daughter of Lawson "Law" PARKER7 and Mollie AUSTIN,.7 Bessie was born on 12 Dec
1914, died on 10 Mar 1999 at age 84, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA. {FGID: 6937979}

Melva D. Pettifield
Stark High School. Orange, TX.

Ancestry.com photo
(1945)

Children from this marriage were:
27 F i. Melva PETTIFIELD7 was born on 28 Jun 1931, died on 8 Sep 1993 at age 62, and

was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID: 6937964}

Melva married Wilfred PESHOFF. Wilfred was born on 2 Mar 1927, died on 16 Dec
1972 at age 45, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA. {FGID:
6937971}

+ 28 M ii. HJ "Buddy" PETTIFIELD7 was born on 19 Feb 1933 in LA, died on 17 Feb 2009 in Moss Bluff, Calcasieu
Parish, La. at age 75, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID: 41900055}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 11

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

HJ married Billie Clyde VINES.7  (b. 1935)

Cecil Price Pettifield
Son of George E. Pettifield and Annice
Eula Upchurch. Deborah Lynn Romer

Ancestry.com family photo
(1943)

9.  Cecil Price PETTIFIELD (George Emmitt 1) was born on 2 Apr 1925 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish,
LA,12 died on 22 Jul 1991 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA 7 at age 66, and was buried in Creel Cemetery,
Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID: 6937989}

Noted events in his life were:

• Cecil served in the military: PPRC US Marine Corps World War II Veteran.

Dorothy Lorena Welch
Johnson funeral Home, Moss Bluff, LA

photo

Cecil married Dorothy Lorena WELCH14 in 1946 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA. Dorothy was
born on 6 Dec 1930, died on 9 Dec 2018 at age 88, and was buried in Creel Cemetery, Reeves, Allen
Parish, LA. {FGID: 195272533}

General Notes:      Dorothy Lorena Welch Pettifield departed this world on the adventure of her
life on December 9, 2018. God touched her hand at 10:24 AM and she peacefully went to join her
loved ones that preceded her in death.
     Before she was the adoring wife, mother, grandmother and great-grandmother that we loved so
dearly, she was a sweet, giving, loving daughter and sister. She was born into this world on
December 6, 1930 to parents Bennie B. and Clora Milligan Welch in Rayne, LA. When she was a
teenager in 1943 her father moved his family from Rayne, LA to Lake Charles, LA to accept a job
position at a local refinery.
     Within 2 years she met a very handsome Marine by the name of Cecil P. Pettifield. They were
married in 1946 in Lake Charles, LA where they remained to start their family.
     Along came 4 sons followed by 5 daughters. She spent every single day of her life a dedicated
wife, mother, daughter, sister, grandmother and great-grandmother. During this time, she was also a dedicated full time
employee of the Calcasieu Parish School Board for almost 30 years. She took great pride in providing her students with hot,
healthy meals and prided herself in never allowing any student to leave hungry.
     After the loss of her husband of 45 years, in May of 1991, after battling a lengthy illness, she had filled her life with
celebrating all of the momentous moments in the lives of her loved ones. She blossomed and thrived at sharing these times. She
will always be remembered for the sweetest smile and coined the phrase "They must be feeling bad or have a fever" so the
children wouldn't be punished.
     She was preceded in death by her beloved father and mother followed by her husband,
Cecil P. Pettifield, Sr., her first born son, Cecil Pettifield, Jr. Also, by her only brother, Ervin Richard, Jr. and his loving wife
Muriel; her sister, Hilda and her devoted husband Clyde Spell; brothers-in-law, Donald Lollard and Rev. Dallas Shuff.
     Those left behind to cherish and honor her memories are sons, Ronnie (Georgie) Pettifield, Perrin, TX, Johnny (Cynthia)
Pettifield, Topsy, LA, George W. Pettifield, Lake Charles, LA; daughters, Bennie Sue (Sonny) Mason, Moss Bluff, LA, Janice
(Eddie) Perkins, DeQuincy, LA, Donna Renee Pettifield, DeQuincy, LA, Tracy Lynn (Tim) Howard, Woodlawn, LA, Kristi
(Richard) Howard of Iowa, LA; daughter-in-law, Barbara Peugh Pettifield, Whitt, TX; sisters, Sadie Shuff, Moss Bluff, LA,
Reva Sargeant, Moss Bluff, LA, Alberta Lollar, Olla, LA.
     She also leaves the loves and joys of her life, 18 beautiful grandchildren and 22 very precious great-grandchildren, and
numerous nieces and nephews that fondly refer to her as Aunt Dot.
     Her funeral service will be held at noon on Wednesday, December 12, 2018 at Johnson Funeral Home of Moss Bluff. The
Rev. Marcus Wade will officiate. Visitation will be held at the funeral home on Tuesday from 5 PM until 8 PM and will
continue on Wednesday from 10 AM until the start of the service.
     Mrs. Pettifield will be laid to rest next to her husband at Creel Cemetery in Dry Creek.
     The honor of pallbearers to carry her to her final resting place will be the grandsons she adored. They are as follows: Kinnley
Howard, Cody Howard, Daniel McGary, Jeffery Pettifield, Josh Pettifield and Chase Warden.
     The family would like to extend our special thanks to Christus St. Patrick Hospice for their loving attention and care of our
mother and family during our time of need. They would also like to extend special thanks to Tracy, Dawn, Elaine, Lisa, Angela



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 12

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

and Jenna.

Children from this marriage were:
29 M i. George W. PETTIFIELD.27

General Notes: Pvt. 1.C. George W. Pettifield, sone of Mr. and Mrs. C. P. Pettifield of Lake Charles is assigned to
the 3rd Armored division in Kirch Gons, Germany. He is a tank loader in Company A, 2nd battalion of the
division's 32nd Armor. (The Times, Shreveport, LA, 25 Feb 1973

30 F ii. Ronnie "Georgie" PETTIFIELD.14

31 M iii. Johnny PETTIFIELD.14

32 F iv. Bennie Sue PETTIFIELD.14

Bennie married Sonny MASON.14

33 F v. Janice PETTIFIELD.14

Janice married Eddie PERKINS.14

34 F vi. Donna Renee PETTIFIELD.14

35 F vii. Tracy Lynn PETTIFIELD.14

Tracy married Tim HOWARD.14

36 M viii. Cecil P. PETTIFIELD Jr. was born on 11 Dec 1947 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA, died on 8 May 2016 in
Whitt, Parker County, TX at age 68, and was buried in Whitt Cemetery, Whitt, Parker County, TX.  {FGID:
201434497}

General Notes: A Marine private, he completed individual combat training at Camp Pendleton, Calif. (Lake Charles
American Press, 07 Mar 1966)

A Marine private first class, son of Mr. and Mrs. C. P. Pettifield, Sr. ... participated in Operation Deckhouse III as a
member of Marine Battalion, 26th Marines, near the Province of Binh Tuy, Viet Nam. (Lake Charles American
Press, 24 Oct 1966)
--------------Obituary-------------
      Cecil Price Pettifield Jr., 68, passed away May 8, 2016, at his home in Whitt.
Service is 10 a.m. Thursday, May 12, in the Baum-Carlock-Bumgardner Chapel. Visitation is 6-8 p.m. Wednesday
at the funeral home.
      He was born Dec. 11, 1947, in Lake Charles, La., the son of Cecil Price Sr. and Dorothy Pettifield. He lived in
Whitt for the past 15 years. He was a member of the Country Road Fellowship Church. He was a veteran of the
U.S. Marines, having served in Vietnam, and was a Mason.
      He is survived by his wife, Barbara Pettifield; mother, Dorothy Pettifield; siblings, Johnnie, Ronnie and George
Pettiefield, Bennie Sue Mason, Janice Perkins, Donna Pettifield, Tracey Howard and Kristi Howard; and numerous
nieces and nephews.
He was preceded in death by his father.

Barbara Maxine Peugh
Findagrave.com photo

Cecil married Barbara Maxine PEUGH,7 daughter of Charles PEUGH and Edith
Audene KINCAID,.7 Barbara was born on 11 Aug 1944 in Fort Worth, Tarrant
County, TX and died on 17 Jul 2019 in Whitt, Parker County, TX at age 74. {FGID:
201434206}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 13

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

General Notes: Barbara Maxine Pettifield, 74, of Mineral Wells, passed away Wednesday, July 17, 2019.
She was born August 11, 1944, in Fort Worth to Charles and Edith Audene Kincaid Peugh. Barbara was a loving
wife, sister and aunt. She will be missed dearly.
Service is 2 p.m. Tuesday, July 23, at Baum-Carlock-Bumgardner Funeral Home Chapel. Burial will be in the
Whitt Cemetery. Visitation was Monday at the funeral home.
Survivors include her brother, Jimmy Peugh and numerous nieces, nephews, extended family and friends. She was
preceded in death by her husband Cecil Pettifield and brother Charles Peugh.

+ 37 F ix. Kristi PETTIFIELD14 was born on 22 Mar 1972.

Kristi married Richard Scott HOWARD14 (b. 18 Nov 1974) on 22 Dec 2007.

Kristi next married Ross Angus McGARY28 (b. 18 Aug 1964, d. 21 Feb 2003) on 16 Mar 1996.

Donald Lindburgh Pettifield
FindAGrave.com photo

(1955)

10.  Donald Lindburgh PETTIFIELD7 (George Emmitt 1) was born on 19 Aug 1928 in
DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA, died on 9 Feb 1996 in Tucson, Pima County, AZ at age 67, and was
buried in Cremated. Ashes scattered on Mt Lemmon. FAG# 58655517.  {FGID: 58655517}

Mary Ellen Hull
Wife of Donald L. Pettifield. Tammy

Pettifield photo
(1965)

Donald married Mary Ellen HULL.15 Mary was born on 28 Nov 1934 in Strawberry, Lawrence
County, Arkansas, died on 24 Feb 2015 in Tucson, Pima County, AZ at age 80, and was buried in
Cremated. Ashes spread at Patagonia Lake, Santa Cruz County, Arizona. {FGID: 156118512}

Children from this marriage were:
38 F i. Kathy PETTIFIELD.15

Kathy married Michael Dean JANSSEN.15 Michael was born on 11 Jul 1959 and died on 2 Oct 2009 at age 50.

39 F ii. Verna Anice PETTIFIELD.15

40 F iii. Geri Ellen PETTIFIELD.15



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 14

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Dub Lewis "Dub" Pettifield
Facebook photo

(2016)

41 M iv. Dub Lewis PETTIFIELD.15



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 15

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

Joy Delaine Pettifield
Findagrave.com photo

(1990s)

11.  Joy Delaine PETTIFIELD7 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 7 Apr
1929, died on 26 Aug 2004 at age 75, and was buried in Lacassine Cementery, Jefferson Davis Parish, La:
Find A Grave Memorial# 36159754.  {FGID: 36159754}

Joy married Walter Raymond SAVAGE. Walter was born on 28 Oct 1925, died on 8 Jan 1992 at age 66, and was buried in
Lacassine, Jefferson Davis Perish, Louisiana. {FGID: 36159701}

Noted events in his life were:

• Walter served in the military: PFC US Army World War II Veteran.

Children from this marriage were:
42 M i. Clinton SAVAGE.16

43 F ii. Rodney Louis SAVAGE7 was born about 1953, died on 11 Nov 2012 about age 59, and was buried in Cremated
At Find A Grave Memorial# 100609521.  {FGID: 100609521}

General Notes:      Rodney Savage, Sr., 59, passed away in a local care center Sunday, November 11, 2012.
     Survivors include his sons, a daughter, a brother,two sisters, and 7 grandchildren.
     His parents, Walter R. & Joy (Pettifield) Savage precedes him in death.
     Rodney was employed as a painter in the construction field. He enjoyed squirrel hunting and fishing.

44 F iii. Johnnie  "Bobo" SAVAGE.15

45 F iv. Debra Sue "Teet" SAVAGE.15

Charles E. "Smokey" Pettifield
Findagrave.com photo

12.  Charles Emmitt "Smokey" PETTIFIELD7 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was
born on 10 Jul 1930, died on 2 Mar 2011 in Calcasieu Parish, LA at age 80, and was buried in Perkins
Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 66455999}

Charles married Gladys "Golden" WILSON.18

Children from this marriage were:
+ 46 M i. Charles "Butch" PETTIFIELD died in 1975.

Charles married Lela REEVES.15

47 F ii. Theresa PETTIFIELD15 was born about 1965 and died before 2 Mar 2011. 29



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 16

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Theresa married PHILLIPS.15

Beverly May Park
FindAGrave.com photo

Charles next married Beverley May PARK,15 daughter of Robert William PARK7 and
Margaret HOLTON. Beverley was born on 30 Aug 1940 in Wayne County, Michigan, died on 23
Apr 2011 in Calcasieu Parish, LA at age 70, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, Calcasieu
Parish, LA. {FGID: 68887468}

General Notes:
Advertisement
Beverley Park Pettifield
Birth
30 Aug 1940
Wayne County, Michigan, USA
Death
23 Apr 2011 (aged 70)
Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, USA
     Beverley Pettifield, 70, died April 23, 2011 surrounded by her family. She was born in Wayne
County MIchigan and lived in DeQuincy where she assisted her late husband in operating Smokey's Fast Stop. Beverley
attended Eastern Heights Baptist Church in DeQuincy.
     Survivors include daughters, Rebecka and husband John Catron of Longville, La., Sissie and husband Dr. Wayne McClure
of Lake Charles, Gina and husband Paul Ashworth, Tina and husband Roger Clark of DeQuincy, Pam and husband Al Parker
of Arkansas, and G.G and husband Jimmy Truett of DeQuincy; 26 grandchildren; 25 great grandchildren and a sister Barbra
Sours of California. She is preceded in death by her husband Charles "Smokey" Pettifield; parents Robert William and
Margaret Holton Park; brothers Robert, William, and Patrick Park and grandson Tony Hebert.
     Services will be Tuesday, April 26, 2011 at 2 PM. in Eastern Heights Baptist Church under direction of Hixson Snider
Funeral Home. Rev. Jimmy Clark will officiate. Burial will be in Perkins Cemetery. Visitation will be Monday, March 25,
2011 from 11 AM until 9 PM. in the church and will resume on Tuesday from 9 AM until time of service. Words of comfort
may be shared with the family at www.hixsonfuneralhomes.com

Children from this marriage were:
48 F i. Rebecka "Becky" PETTIFIELD.7

Rebecka married John CATRON.15

49 F ii. Beverly Alice "Sissie" PETTIFIELD.7

Beverly married Dr. Wayne McCLURE.7

50 F iii. Regina Brenda "Gina" PETTIFIELD.7

Regina married Paul ASHWORTH.7

51 F iv. Tina Marie PETTIFIELD.7

Tina married Roger CLARK.7

52 F v. Pamela Bradette "Pam" PETTIFIELD.7

Pamela married Terri PERKINS.7

53 F vi. Margaret Grace "G.G." PETTIFIELD.

Margaret married Jimmy TRUETT.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 17

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Clyde M. Pettifield
findagrave.com photo

14.  Clyde Milton PETTIFIELD7 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 6 Nov 1932, died
on 9 Oct 2004 at age 71, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018820}

General Notes: A US Navy veteran.

Clyde married Jean MOTT.15

General Notes: First wife: Jean

The child from this marriage was:
54 M i. Roger PETTIFIELD.15

Clyde next married Daphne Joyce McVEY15 in Feb 1960 in San Pedro, CA. Daphne was born about 1933. 30

General Notes: Probably previously married as name is Daphne Joyce Peterson, 27, of Lomita in marriage to Clyde Milton
Pettifield, 27.

The child from this marriage was:
55 F i. Teri Denise PETTIFIELD.15

Cynthia Wylene Pettifield
FindAgrave.com photo

(2010s)

15.  Cynthia Wylene PETTIFIELD16 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on
19 Dec 1933 in DeQuincy, Calcasieu Parish, LA, died on 17 Dec 2019 at age 85, and was buried in Old
Ritchie Cemetery, Moss Bluff, LA  @ FAG#.

Research Notes:      Cynthia Wylene Mears was born on December 19, 1933 to George and Grace
Pettifield in DeQuincy, LA.
     Those left to cherish her memories are son Brent Mears and wife Alana of Lake Charles, LA,
daughter Joy (Abernathy) Parker of Moss Bluff, LA, brother Randy Pettifield of Moss Bluff, LA,
sisters Andrea Riley and husband Denny of Mankato, MN, Sandra Felice of Lake Charles, LA,
Linda Friese and husband Rodney of Marietta, GA, grandchildren Wesley Blanchard and husband
Lance, Kevin White and wife Missy, Michele Baston of CA, Deanna Bobbitt of GA, and eleven
great grandchildren.
     She is preceded in death by her parents, husband Buford Mears, son Donald Kingrey, daughter
Regina Everheart, seven brothers, and one sister.
     Visitation will be held on Friday December 20, 2019 from 3pm to 9pm at Hixson Funeral
Home of Moss Bluff and will resume Saturday at 8am till the time of service. Funeral Services will
be held Saturday December 21, 2019 at 10am at Hixson Funeral Home in Moss Bluff. Rev. J.J.
Cox and Rev. Bill Saxby will officiate. Burial will follow at Old Ritchie Cemetery in Moss Bluff.

Cynthia married Joe KINGREY.7

Children from this marriage were:
56 M i. Donald KINGREY died before Dec 2019.

57 F ii. Regina KINGREY.16



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 18

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Robert V. Abernathy
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(1957)

Cynthia next married Robert V. ABERNATHY.15 Robert was born on 13 Nov 1937 in Flat River,
Missouri, died on 4 Sep 2005 at age 67, and was buried in Ritchie Cemetery, Moss Bluff, Calcasieu
Parish, LA. {FGID: 34554845}

General Notes: US Army veteran.

Joy Renee Abernathy
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(1965)

The child from this marriage was:
58 F i. Joy Renee ABERNATHY.15

Buford Mears and Cynthia Wylene
Pettifield

FindAGrave.com photo
(1972)

Cynthia next married Alvin Buford "Do-Dad" MEARS,7 son of William Pink MEARS2 and
Rebecca Elizabeth KINGREY,2  on 20 Oct 1972. Alvin was born on 6 Mar 1924, died on 1 Apr 1998
at age 74, and was buried in Ritchie Cemetery, Moss Bluff, Calcasieu Parish, LA @ FAG# 40965154.
{FGID: 40965154}

Dan Pettifield
Murphy Miller photo

(1960)

17.  Larry Dan PETTIFIELD21 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 11
Mar 1937, died on 2 Feb 1997 in California at age 59, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy,
LA.  {FGID: 35018726}

General Notes: PETTIFIELD,   Larry D.     Lake Charles American Press    2/4/1997
     Funeral services for Larry Dan Pettifield, 59, will be at 2 p.m. Wednesday, Feb. 5, in Johnson
Funeral Home.
     Randy Poole will officiate. Burial will be in Perkins Cemetery in DeQuincy.
Visitation is from 9 a.m. Wednesday.
     Mr. Pettifield died at 11:30 a.m. Sunday, Feb. 2, 1997, in a local hospital,
     A native of DeQuincy, he had lived in Southern California for 27 years, moving to Lake
Charles seven years ago.
     He was a member of the Teamsters Union.
     Survivors are his wife, Floretta Dale; two sons, Gerald Wayne and Larry Dan Pettifield, both
of Lake Charles;  two daughters, Donna Sue Poole of Amory, Miss., and Joy Delaine Pettifield of Orlando, Fla.; five brothers,
Charles, Clyde and Rand Pettifield, all of DeQuincy, and Billy and Glen Pettifield, both of Lake Charles; five sisters, Joy
Savage of Lake Charles, Cynthia Mears of Moss Bluff, Linda Friese of Richfield, Minn., Andra Riley of Mapleton, Minn., and
Sandra Voshell of Gillis; and 10 grandchildren.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 19

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Dan Pettifield & Floretta Dale Miller
Murphy Miller photo

(1957)

Larry married Floretta Dale MILLER,22 daughter of Murphy Joseph MILLER Sr.31 and
Mary Lillian NAQUIN,22  on 5 Feb 1957 in Port Arthur, TX. Floretta was born on 21 Jun 1941
in Mamou, LA and died on 10 Aug 2019 in Bowie, Bowie County, TX. Body donated to science. at age
78. {FGID: 204944990}

Noted events in her life were:

• Facts (Facts Pg). Divorced from (Larry) Dan: 4/26/1990.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 59 F i. Donna Sue PETTIFIELD21 was born on 15 Mar 1958.

Donna married Joey Theron POOLE21 (b. 15 Mar 1958) on 21 Jun 1975 in Lake Charles, LA.

+ 60 F ii. Joy De Laine PETTIFIELD21 was born on 12 Jan 1960.

Joy married someone.

+ 61 M iii. Larry Dan PETTIFIELD Jr.21 was born on 26 Nov 1963 in Torrence, CA and died on 1 Jan 2011 in Bowie, Tx
At 47 Years, 1 Month, 6 Days at age 47.

Larry married Linda Darlene HAUFFPAUER21 on 26 Nov 1997 in Lake Charles, LA.

+ 62 M iv. Gerald Wayne PETTIFIELD21 was born on 11 Jan 1967 in Orange, CA.

Gerald married Marsha Ann CHESSON21 (b. 26 Nov 1968) on 7 Feb 1988 in California.

Billy Wayne Pettifield
FindAGrave.com photo

(2005)

18.  Billy Wayne PETTIFIELD7 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 6
Oct 1938, died on 18 Aug 2017 at age 78, and was buried in Consolata Cementery, Lake Charles, La;
Find A Grave Memorial# 190387676.  {FGID: 190387676}

General Notes:      Born in DeQuincy on October 6, 1938 to the late George and Grace (Parker)
Pettifield. Billy enjoyed reading & writing poems.
     Billy is survived by his two sons, Michael & Charles Pettifield; brother, Randy Pettifield;
sisters; Cynthis Mears, Linda Friese, Sandra Felice, Andrea Riley; 3 grandchildren. He was
preceded in death by his wife, Susan Pettifield; parents, George & Grace Pettifield; brothers,
Charles, Eugene, Clyde, Willis & Dan Pettifield; sister, Joy Savage.  ...

Billy married Pat WILSON15 about 1960.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 20

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Billy Wayne Pettifield & Susan E.
Sandhofer

Findagrave.com photo.

Billy next married Susan Elaine SANDHOFER.23 Susan was born in Apr 1955 in St. Louis, MO,
died on 15 Jul 2001 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA at age 46, and was buried in Consolata Cementery,
Lake Charles, La; Find A Grave Memorial# 59171114. {FGID: 59171114}

General Notes:      A native of St. Louis, Susan had lived in Lake Charles most of her life. She
worked at Security Industrial Life Ins. Co., Southwest Life Ins. Co. and Western Life Ins. Co. and
was an affiliate of Halliburton Services. Susan was a caregiver for the elderly in the Lake Area.
     Survivors include her husband, Billy W. Pettifield of Lake Charles; sons, Charles L. Pettifield
and Michael Pettifield, both of Lake Charles; brother, Ricky Sandhofer of Benton, ARK;
stepbrother, Joseph E. Garmley of Fort Worth, TX; sisters, Rebecca Andry of Longville, Laura
Garmley of Lake Charles and Linda Romero of Westlake; grandmother, Margorie Puckett of Lake
Charles; 3 grandchildren.

Children from this marriage were:
63 M i. Michael PETTIFIELD.7

64 M ii. Charles L. PETTIFIELD.7

Monte Glen Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

19.  Monte Glen PETTIFIELD7 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 25 May 1940, died
on 1 Aug 1998 at age 58, and was buried in Perkins Cemetery, DeQuincy, LA.  {FGID: 35018723}

Lynne Joyce Merrill
Tammy Pettifield photo

Monte married Lynne Joyce MERRILL24 on 22 Jul 1961 in Orange County, California. Lynne was
born in 1944.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 21

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Monte Glen Pettifield, Jr.
Tammy Pettifield photo

Children from this marriage were:
65 M i. Monte Glen PETTIFIELD WILSON.15

General Notes: Monte Glen was adopted by his stepfather, Larry Wilson.

Cynthia L. Pettifield Wilson
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(1992)

66 F ii. Cynthia Lynne PETTIFIELD WILSON15 was born on 27 Feb 1960.32

General Notes: Cynthia and her brother Monte Glen was adopted by her stepfather,
Larry Wilson. Her legal married name is Cynthia Wilson Hale.

Cynthia married HALE.15

Linda Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1960)

20.  Linda PETTIFIELD16 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born about 1941.

Linda married Rodney FRIESE.7



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 22

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Linda next married Barry "Red" BOWLES15 about 1961.

Children from this marriage were:
67 M i. Barry BOWLES.15

68 M ii. Bobby BOWLES.15

Kent Davis
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(1970)

Linda next married Kent DAVIS15 about 1968.

Catherine Davis
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(1975)

Children from this marriage were:
69 F i. Catherine DAVIS15 was born about 1968.

Catherine married WYLDER.15

70 M ii. Kent DAVIS Jr.15 was born about 1969 and died about 1969.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 23

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Wayne Smiley
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(2016)

Linda next married Wayne SMILEY15 about 1971.

Cindy Smiley
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(2019)

The child from this marriage was:
71 F i. Cynthia SMILEY was born on 18 Jan 1965.

Cynthia married SLETTEVOLD.15

Randy Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(2010s)

21.  Randolph Randy PETTIFIELD (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 20 Aug 1943.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 24

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Beverly Jeanne Cooley holding Tammy
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1965)

Randolph married Beverly Jeanne COOLEY16 Abt 1960s. Beverly was born on 23 Jun 1946 in
Colorado, USA, died on 24 Apr 2002 in Anaheim, Orange County, CA at age 55, and was buried in
Cremated. Ashes were spread over the Rock Mountains near Red Rocks in her home state of Colorado..
{FGID: 207006229}

General Notes:      Marmaud, Beverly Jeanne, age 55, born June 23, 1946 went to be with the Lord
April 24, 2002 …
     Survived by husband Christopher Marmaud, 2 sons, 2 daughters and 7 grandchildren, also
many beloved family members and friends. Beverly will always be with us in our hearts and dearly
missed until we see her again.
     Memorial Services will be at St. Justin Martyr, …, Anaheim, CA., Thursday, May 2, 2002. In
lieu of flowers the family asks that donations be made to St. Joseph Hospice … The family would
like to thank Hospice for the loving care and support given to Beverly and the family members.

Rhond Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(2010s)

Children from this marriage were:
72 F i. Rhonda PETTIFIELD.16

Tammy Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(2010s)

73 F ii. Tammy PETTIFIELD .16

Randolph next married Linda SANDHOFFER16 1970s.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 25

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Randi Lynn Pettifield
Facebook photo

The child from this marriage was:
74 F i. Randi Lynn PETTIFIELD.16

Sandra Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1970s)

22.  Sandra PETTIFIELD16 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 18 Dec 1944.

Sandra married Chuck VOSHELL15 before 1960.

Children from this marriage were:
75 M i. Richard VOSHELL.15

76 M ii. Alvin VOSHELL.15

77 M iii. Darren VOSHELL.15

_____ Parker, wife Rubena Voshell
Tammy Pettifield photo.

(2018)

78 F iv. Rubena VOSHELL15 was born on 28 May 1968.

Rubena married Al PARKER.15

Sandra next married Roger FELICE7 after 1970.

General Notes: 2nd marriage



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 26

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Andra Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

(1970)

23.  Andra PETTIFIELD16 (Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 18 Dec 1944.

Andra married Sonny Edward WRIGHT15 about 1960. Sonny was born on 13 Aug 1942.

General Notes: First husband

Children from this marriage were:
79 M i. Steven Edward WRIGHT.15

80 M ii. Randall Scott WRIGHT.15

Andra next married Denny RILEY7 in 1966.

Children from this marriage were:
81 F i. Teresa Lynn RILEY.15

Teresa married MILLER.15

82 F ii. Bobbie Jo RILEY.15

Bobbie married MILLER.15

HJ "Buddy" Pettifield
(1940)

28.  HJ "Buddy" PETTIFIELD7 (Herbert Jewel 2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 19 Feb
1933 in LA, died on 17 Feb 2009 in Moss Bluff, Calcasieu Parish, La. at age 75, and was buried in Creel
Cemetery, Reeves, Allen Parish, LA.  {FGID: 41900055}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 27

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Billie Clyde Vines
Jonesboro, LA Hodge High School

photo. Herbert Pettifield Ancestry.com
family
(1951)

HJ married Billie Clyde VINES,7 daughter of Charles Wilbur VINES and Ethel Lena MASSEY.
Billie was born in 1935.10

Children from this marriage were:
83 F i. Margo PETTIFIELD .7

84 F ii. Molly PETTIFIELD was born about 1955.

General Notes: Captured the title of Little Miss Majorette of Louisiana for 1965 at the official Louisiana State
Twirling contest in Baton Rouge Saturday. (Lake Charles American Press, 15 Dec 1964

85 F iii. Melinda E'Laine PETTIFIELD33 was born on 5 Nov 1964 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA.

86 F iv. Melissa D'Lainc PETTIFIELD33 was born on 5 Nov 1964.

37.  Kristi PETTIFIELD14 (Cecil Price 2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 22 Mar 1972.

Kristi married Richard Scott HOWARD14 on 22 Dec 2007. Richard was born on 18 Nov 1974 in Lake Charles Calcasieu, LA.

The child from this marriage was:
87 F i. Kristi HOWARD.

Kristi next married Ross Angus McGARY28 on 16 Mar 1996. Ross was born on 18 Aug 1964 in Machias, Maine, died on 21 Feb
2003 in Lacassine, Jefferson Davis Parish, Louisiana at age 38, and was buried in Pine Hill Cemetery, Jefferson Davis Parish, La At
Findagrave.Com Memorial# 24928930. {FGID: 24928930}



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 28

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

Charles "Butch" Pettifield
Tammy Pettifield photo

46.  Charles "Butch" PETTIFIELD (Charles Emmitt "Smokey"  3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1)
died in 1975.

Charles married Lela REEVES.15

The child from this marriage was:
88 F i. Angie PETTIFIELD.15

Joey T. Poole & Sue Pettifield with Derek
Murphy Miller photo

(Jun 1975)

59.  Donna Sue PETTIFIELD21 (Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 15 Mar
1958.

Joey Poole & Sue Pettifield
Facebook photo

(Jun 2018)

Donna married Joey Theron POOLE,21 son of Theron Eeledge POOLE34 and Edna B. "Kate"
WEST,34  on 21 Jun 1975 in Lake Charles, LA. Joey was born on 15 Mar 1958.

Children from this marriage were:
89 M i. Derek Theron POOLE21 was born on 18 May 1976 in Santa Ana, CA.

90 M ii. Eric Joey POOLE21 was born on 7 Feb 1979 in Garden Grove, CA.

91 F iii. Cindy POOLE21 was born in 1981.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 29

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Joy De Laine Pettifield
Murphy Miller photo

(Apr 1994)

60.  Joy De Laine PETTIFIELD21 (Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 12
Jan 1960.

Joy married someone.

Her children were:
92 F i. Cynthia Ann GARCIA21 was born on 7 Oct 1981 in Houston, TX.

Noted events in her life were:

• Facts (Facts Pg). Raised by Sue & Joey Poole

+ 93 F ii. Janie Marie HUDSON21 was born on 24 Nov 1988 in Houston, TX.

Janie married someone.

Floretta Dale Hudson
Murphy Miller photo

(May 1994)

94 F iii. Floretta Dale HUDSON21 was born on 3 May 1991 in Houston, TX.

Larry Dan Pettifield, Jr.
Murphy Miller photo

(Aug 2007)

61.  Larry Dan PETTIFIELD Jr.21 (Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 26
Nov 1963 in Torrence, CA and died on 1 Jan 2011 in Bowie, Tx At 47 Years, 1 Month, 6 Days at age 47.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 30

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Linda Darlene Hauffpauer
Murphy Miller photo

(Aug 2007)

Larry married Linda Darlene HAUFFPAUER21 on 26 Nov 1997 in Lake Charles, LA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 95 F i. Linda Dale PETTIFIELD21 was born on 18 Jan 1989 in Riverside, CA.

Linda married Steven WALKER.35  (b. 12 Sep 1981)

+ 96 F ii. Danielle Sue PETTIFIELD21 was born on 24 Jan 1990 in Riverside, CA.

Danielle married someone.

97 F iii. Sara Joy HOFFPAUIR21 was born on 16 Dec 1991 in Lake Charles, LA.

98 M iv. Larry Dan HOFFPAUIR21 was born on 4 Jun 1993 in Lake Charles, LA.

Larry married Taylor Nicole HOLLINGSWORTH.36

Gerald Wayne Pettifield
Murphy Miller photo

(Dec 1988)

62.  Gerald Wayne PETTIFIELD21 (Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1) was born on 11
Jan 1967 in Orange, CA.

Marsha Ann Chesson wed Gerald
Wayne Pettifield

Murphy Miller photo
(8 Feb 1988)

Gerald married Marsha Ann CHESSON,21 daughter of Joseph CHESSON37 and Dorothy
BROUSSARD,37  on 7 Feb 1988 in California. Marsha was born on 26 Nov 1968.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 99 F i. Christina Grace PETTIFIELD21 was born on 23 Nov 1989 in Lake Charles, LA.

Christina married Darrell DOMINGUE37 (b. 24 Mar 1989) on 24 Apr 2010 in St. John's Cathereal, Lafayette, LA.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 31

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

Janie Marie Hudson
Murphy Miller photo

(May 1994)

93.  Janie Marie HUDSON21 (Joy De Laine PETTIFIELD 4, Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George
Emmitt 1) was born on 24 Nov 1988 in Houston, TX.

Janie married someone.

Her child was:
100 M i. Josiah Mathew HUDSON38 was born on 11 Jun 2010.

Linda Dale Pettifield
Facebook photo

(2019)

95.  Linda Dale PETTIFIELD21 (Larry Dan Jr. 4, Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1)
was born on 18 Jan 1989 in Riverside, CA.

Steven Walker
Facebook photo

(2019)

Linda married Steven WALKER,35 son of Wayne WALKER39 and Shirley PANNELL,.39 Steven
was born on 12 Sep 1981.

Children from this marriage were:
101 F i. Tabitha Rose WALKER39 was born on 6 Dec 2013.

102 M ii. Tristan Wayne WALKER39 was born on 5 Jan 2015.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 32

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

103 M iii. David Remington WALKER39 was born on 3 Dec 2018.

Danielle Sue Pettifield
Murphy Miller photo

(2009)

96.  Danielle Sue PETTIFIELD21 (Larry Dan Jr. 4, Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt 1)
 was born on 24 Jan 1990 in Riverside, CA.

Danielle married someone.

Her children were:
104 F i. Emilee Tiara PETTIFIELD21 was born on 16 Apr 2009 in Texas.

105 F ii. Haylee Joy PETTIFIELD40 was born on 6 Nov 2013.

Darrell Domingue weds Christina Grace
Pettifield

Christina is the daughter of Gerald W.
"Jerry" Pettifield & Marsha Ann Chesson.

Gerald "Jerry" is the son of Larry Dan
Pettifield & Floretta Dale Miller.

Facebook photo
(24 Apr 2010)

99.  Christina Grace PETTIFIELD21 (Gerald Wayne 4, Larry Dan 3, Charles George  2, George Emmitt
1) was born on 23 Nov 1989 in Lake Charles, LA.

Darrell domingue
Facebook photo

(Jun 2019)

Christina married Darrell DOMINGUE,37 son of Darrell Anthony DOMINGUE Sr. and Maria
RIGGS,  on 24 Apr 2010 in St. John's Cathereal, Lafayette, LA. Darrell was born on 24 Mar 1989 in
Lafayette, LA.

Children from this marriage were:
106 F i. Ja'Zelle Wonder Isabelle DOMINGUE37 was born on 2 Oct 2010.

107 F ii. Jozalyn Grace DOMINGUE41 was born on 25 Mar 2013.



Descendants of George Emmit Pettifield 33

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

108 F iii. Jazarah Jasmine DOMINGUE41 was born on 7 Jul 2014.



34

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564



Source Citations 35

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

     1.  Ancestry.com, Texas Death Certificates, 1903-1982. .... "FamilySearch.org."

     2.  "FamilySearch.org."

     3.  FiindAGrave.com. .... Ancestry.com, Texas Death Certificates, 1903-1982.

     4.  Texas Death Index, 1903-2000.

     5.  FiindAGrave.com. .... MyHeritage.com, https://www.myheritage.com/names/george_pettifield.

     6.  "FamilySearch.org," https://www.familysearch.org/tree/person/details/KC3R-XZG.

     7.  FiindAGrave.com.

     8.  1910 Census.

     9.  Ancestry.com.

     10.  Ancestry.com, Herbert Pettifield family.

     11.  1920 Census. Ancestry.com.

     12.  1930 Census from ancestry.com.

     13.  Ancestry.com, Herbert Pettifield Family.

     14.  Johnson Funeral Home, Moss Bluff, LA.

     15.  Pettifield, Tammy. 2019 & 2020.

     16.  Pettifield, Tammy. 2019.

     17.  "FamilySearch.org." .... Pettifield, Tammy. 2019.

     18.  Ancestry.com. .... Pettifield, Tammy. 2019 & 2020.

     19.  Ancestry.com, California, Death Index, 1940-1997.

     20.  Ancestry.com, California, Marriage Index, 1949-1959.

     21.  Miller, Floretta Dale. Personal correspondence, 2003.

     22.  Miller, Murphy, Jr. Personal research.

     23.  FiindAGrave.com. .... Pettifield, Tammy. 2019 & 2020.

     24.  Ancestry.com, California Marriage Index, 1960-1985.

     25.  Ancestry.com, Herbert Pettifield Family.

     26.  Ancestry.com, Herbert Pettifield Family.

     27.  The Times, Shreveport, LA 25 Feb 1973.

     28.  Pettifield, Kristi Michelle. Personal correspondence. 2020.

     29.  Ancestry.com, Keviniphone49 family tree.

     30.  News-Pilot, San Pedro, CA, 29 Feb 1960.

     31.  Miller, Murphy.

     32.  Facebook.com.

     33.  Lake Charles American Press, 18 Nov 1964.

     34.  Pettifield, Donna Sue. 2019.

     35.  Southwest Louisiana Records (1750 - 1900). Rev. Donald J. Hebert. Hebert Pubications. POB 147, Rayne, LA 70578.

     36.  Wise County Messenger, wcmessenger.com. September 7, 2013.

     37.  Pettifield, Christina Grace. Personal correspondence, February 2011.



Source Citations 36

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

     38.  Miller, Floretta Dale. Personal correspondence, 2010.

     39.  Pettifield, Linda Dale. 2019.

     40.  Wise County Messenger, wcmessenger.com. November 16, 2013.

     41.  Pettifield, Christina Grace. Personal correspondence, December 2015.



Name Index 37

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

(No surname)

Dorthy, 7

ABERNATHY

Joy Renee, 18

Pat, 7

Robert V., 7, 17

ASHWORTH

Paul, 16

AUSTIN

Mollie, 10

BOWLES

Barry, 22

Barry "Red", 8, 22

Bobby, 22

BROUSSARD

Dorothy, 30

BROWN

Hampton, 9

Jake Walter, 4, 9

Tommie Joe, 9

BULLER

Edmond A., 5

Landry (Rev.), Sr., 5

CATRON

John, 16

CHESSON

Joseph, 30

Marsha Ann, 19, 30

CLARK

Roger, 16

COOLEY

Beverly Jeanne, 8, 23

DAVIS

Catherine, 22

Kent, 8, 22

Kent Jr., 22

DEVOLIN

Marie, 3

DOMINGUE

Darrell, 30, 32

Darrell Anthony Sr., 32

Jazarah Jasmine, 33

DOMINGUE

Ja'Zelle Wonder Isabelle, 32

Jozalyn Grace, 32

FELICE

Roger, 8, 25

FRIESE

Rodney, 8, 21

GARCIA

Cynthia Ann, 29

HALE

(No Given Name), 21

HAUCLE

Henry, 10

HAUFFPAUER

Linda Darlene, 19, 29

HEBERT

Sundrine, 5

HELMICK

Judith L., 7

HOFFPAUIR

Larry Dan, 30

Sara Joy, 30

HOLLINGSWORTH

Taylor Nicole, 30

HOLTON

Margaret, 16

HOWARD

Kristi, 27

Richard Scott, 13, 27

Tim, 12

HUDSON

Floretta Dale, 29

Janie Marie, 29, 31

Josiah Mathew, 31

HULL

Mary Ellen, 5, 13

JANSSEN

Michael Dean, 13

KINCAID

Edith Audene, 12

KINGREY

Donald, 17

KINGREY

Joe, 7, 17

Rebecca Elizabeth, 18

Regina, 17

LEWIS

G. W., 5

LOVETT

Rhoda Ann, 6

MASON

Sonny, 12

MASSEY

Ethel Lena, 26

MCCLURE

Wayne (Dr.), 16

MCGARY

Ross Angus, 13, 27

MCVEY

Daphne Joyce, 7, 17

MEARS

Alvin Buford "Do-Dad", 7, 18

William Pink, 18

MERRILL

Lynne Joyce, 8, 20

MILLER

(No Given Name), 26

Clayton L., 10

Floretta Dale, 7, 19

Murphy Joseph Sr., 19

MOTT

Jean, 7, 17

NAQUIN

Mary Lillian, 19

OSTREA

Eugene Ledda, 5, 9

Ira Gene, 10

PANNELL

Shirley, 31

PARK

Beverley May, 7, 16

Robert William, 16

PARKER

Al, 25



Name Index 38

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

PARKER

Bessie, 5, 10

Elas Clint, 6

Grace, 4, 6

Lawson "Law", 10

PERKINS

Eddie, 12

Terri, 16

PESHOFF

Wilfred, 10

PETITFILS

Joseph H., 3

PETTIFIELD

Andra, 8, 26

Angie, 28

Bennie Sue, 12

Beverly Alice "Sissie", 16

Billy Wayne, 8, 19

Cecil P. Jr., 12

Cecil Price, 5, 11

Charles "Butch", 15, 28

Charles Emmitt "Smokey", 7, 15

Charles George, 4, 6

Charles L., 20

Christina Grace, 30, 32

Clyde Milton, 7, 17

Cynthia Wylene, 7, 17

Danielle Sue, 30, 32

Donald Lindburgh, 5, 13

Donna Renee, 12

Donna Sue, 19, 28

Doris, 5

Dub Lewis, 14

Elaine, 4, 8

Emilee Tiara, 32

George Emmitt, 3

George W., 12

Gerald Eugene "Gene", 7

Gerald Wayne, 19, 30

Geri Ellen, 13

Haylee Joy, 32

Herbert Jewel, 5, 10

PETTIFIELD

HJ "Buddy", 10, 26

Inez M., 5, 9

Janice, 12

Johnny, 12

Joy De Laine, 19, 29

Joy Delaine, 6, 15

Kathy, 13

Kristi, 13, 27

Larry Dan, 7, 18

Larry Dan Jr., 19, 29

Linda, 8, 21

Linda Dale, 30, 31

Margaret Grace "G.G.", 16

Margo, 27

Melinda E'Laine, 27

Melissa D'Lainc, 27

Melva, 10

Michael, 20

Molly, 27

Monte Glen, 8, 20

Pamela Bradette "Pam", 16

Randi Lynn, 25

Randolph Randy, 8, 23

Rebecka "Becky", 16

Regina Brenda "Gina", 16

Rhonda, 24

Roger, 17

Ronnie "Georgie", 12

Sandra, 8, 25

Tammy, 24

Teri Denise, 17

Theresa, 15

Tina Marie, 16

Tracy Lynn, 12

Verna Anice, 13

Vernette, 5

William "Bill", 5

Willis Edal "Bull" (Sgt.), 7

PETTIFIELD WILSON

Cynthia Lynne, 21

Monte Glen, 21

PEUGH

Barbara Maxine, 12

Charles, 12

PHILLIPS

(No Given Name), 16

POOLE

Cindy, 28

Derek Theron, 28

Eric Joey, 28

Joey Theron, 19, 28

Theron Eeledge, 28

REED

Jack Austin, 10

REEVES

Lela, 15, 28

RIGGS

Maria, 32

RILEY

Bobbie Jo, 26

Denny, 8, 26

Teresa Lynn, 26

SANDHOFER

Susan Elaine, 8, 19

SANDHOFFER

Linda, 8, 24

SAVAGE

Clinton, 15

Debra Sue "Teet", 15

Johnnie  "Bobo", 15

Rodney Louis, 15

Walter Raymond, 6, 15

SLETTEVOLD

(No Given Name), 23

SMILEY

Cynthia, 23

Wayne, 8, 22

TRUETT

Jimmy, 16

UPCHURCH

Annise Eula, 4

Charles Burton Jr., 4



Name Index 39

Produced by: Murphy Miller, Jr., www.FamilyAtLouisiana.com, 352-214-3564

VINES

Billie Clyde, 10, 26

Charles Wilbur, 26

VOSHELL

Alvin, 25

Chuck, 8, 25

Darren, 25

Richard, 25

Rubena, 25

WALKER

David Remington, 32

Steven, 30, 31

Tabitha Rose, 31

Tristan Wayne, 31

Wayne, 31

WEBB

Jackie James, 9

James W., 4, 8

WELCH

Dorothy Lorena, 5, 11

WEST

Edna B. "Kate", 28

WHITE

Zona Ellen, 4

WILSON

Gladys "Golden", 7, 15

Pat, 8, 19

WRIGHT

Randall Scott, 26

Sonny Edward, 8, 26

Steven Edward, 26

WYLDER

(No Given Name), 22


